In line with global optimistic outlook, the Group anticipates that the overall business
conditions in 2021 to be better than 2020. To that end, the Group is cautiously optimistic
that its business will be able to continue with its growth momentum during the year.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

16

16

5. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSALS

The effects of the Proposals on the issued share capital, NA per Share and gearing ratio of the
Group, earnings and EPS of the Group, and substantial shareholders' shareholdings in the
Company, are set out below:-

Minimum Scenario : Assuming none of the treasury shares are resold in the open
market of Bursa Securities at their respective acquisition cost prior
to the implementation of the Proposals

Maximum Scenario : Assuming all treasury shares are resold in the open market of
Bursa Securities at their respective acquisition cost prior to the
implementation of the Proposals

5.1 Issued Share Capital

The pro forma effects of the Proposals on the issued share capital are set out below:-

Minimum Scenario Maximum Scenario
No. of Shares RM No. of Shares RM

Issued share capital as at the LPD
(including 5,466,600 treasury
shares)

1,053,435,130 118,925,352 1,053,435,130 118,925,352

No. of Shares to be issued
pursuant to the Proposed Bonus
Issue of Shares

526,717,565 - 526,717,565 -

After the Proposed Bonus Issue
of Shares

1,580,152,695 118,925,352 1,580,152,695 118,925,352

No. of Shares to be issued
pursuant to the full exercise of
the Warrants

523,984,265*1 2,095,937,060*3 526,717,565*2 2,106,870,260*3

Enlarged issued share capital
(including treasury shares)

 2,104,136,960*4  2,214,862,412  2,106,870,260   2,225,795,612

Notes:-

*1 Warrants to be issued based on total number of 1,047,968,530 Frontken Shares (assuming none
of the treasury shares are resold in the open market at their respective acquisition cost).

*2 Warrants to be issued based on total number of 1,053,435,130 Frontken Shares (assuming all
treasury shares are resold in the open market at their respective acquisition cost).